Directors including Share Option Plan 2013 and LTIP 2019 (which replaced Option Plan 2013 for share based

remuneration granted after the 2019 AGM). Ryanair Holdings has granted share-based remuneration to several of its

senior managers. For details of all outstanding share options, see “Item 10. Additional Information — Options to

Purchase Securities from Registrant or Subsidiaries.”

76

Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

As of June 30, 2023, there were 1,138,889,528 Ordinary Shares outstanding. As of that date, 97,672,993 ADRs,

representing 488,364,966 Ordinary Shares, were held of record in the United States by 54 holders, and represented in the

aggregate 43% of the number of Ordinary Shares then outstanding. See “Item 10. Additional Information—Articles of

Association” and “—Limitations on Share Ownership by Non-EU Nationals.”

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Based on information available to Ryanair Holdings, the following table summarizes the holdings of those

shareholders holding 3% or more of the Ordinary Shares as of June 30, 2023, June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, the latest

practicable date prior to the Company’s publication of its statutory Annual Report in each of the relevant years.

  As of June 30, 2023  As of June 30, 2022  As of June 30, 2021

   % of   % of   % of

   No. of Shares   Class   No. of Shares   Class   No. of Shares   Class

HSBC Holdings PLC  84,733,381  7.4 %   116,367,663  10.3 %   82,194,848   7.3 %

Capital   74,244,319  6.5 %   96,449,310  8.5 %   130,030,773   11.5 %

Baillie Gifford  64,396,921  5.7 %   84,361,020  7.4 %   102,427,272   9.1 %

AKO Capital  57,620,909  5.1 %   58,131,953  5.1 %   54,195,746   4.8 %

Fidelity  54,670,280  4.8 %   44,869,519  4.0 %   47,096,727   4.2 %

Parvus Asset Management Europe  54,185,320  4.8 %   57,556,875  5.1 %   57,414,314   5.1 %

MFS  50,338,917  4.4 %   50,061,594  4.4 %   39,839,501   3.5 %

Michael O’Leary  44,096,725  3.9 %   44,096,725  3.9 %   44,096,725   3.9 %

Causeway Capital Management  37,529,675  3.3 %   —  —  —  —

Société Générale SA (SG SA)   —  —  44,813,877  3.9 %   79,113,810   7.0 %

Harris Associates  —  —   37,426,765   3.3 %   25,418,560   2.3 %

Egerton Capital  —  —  —  —  46,430,130  4.1 %

As of June 30, 2023, the beneficial holdings in Ordinary Shares of the Directors of Ryanair Holdings as a group

was 45,514,883 Ordinary Shares, representing 4% of Ryanair Holdings’ outstanding Ordinary Shares as of such date.

As of March 31, 2023, there were 1,138,674,528 Ordinary Shares outstanding. Based on information available to
Ryanair Holdings, the following table summarizes holdings of those shareholders holding 3% or more of the Ordinary
Shares as of March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

  As of March 31, 2023  As of March 31, 2022  As of March 31, 2021